
 
 
 

 
 

 
SUMMONS AND AGENDA 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

The Mayor and Cabinet are summoned to attend this meeting 
 

 
Jeremy Chambers, Monitoring Officer 
28 April 2023 

 
 
Meeting Date: WEDNESDAY, 10 MAY 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber 
Civic Suite 
London SE6 4RU 
 
 

 

 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Damien Egan 

 
 
 
 
Mayor 

 

Councillor Brenda Dacres Deputy Mayor and Housing Development and Planning  
Councillor Chris Barnham Children and Young People  
Councillor Paul Bell Health and Adult Social Care  
Councillor Andre Bourne Culture, Leisure and Communication (job share)  
Councillor Juliet Campbell Communities, Refugees and Wellbeing  
Councillor Sophie Davis Housing Management, Homelessness and Community Safety  
Councillor Amanda De Ryk Finance and Strategy  
Councillor Louise Krupski Environment and Climate Action  
Councillor Kim Powell Businesses, Jobs and Skills  
Councillor James-J Walsh Culture, Leisure and Communication (job share)  

 
  

   

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.   

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 
 

Page 
Nos 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 - 6 

2.   Declaration of Interests 
 

7 - 10 

3.   Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 

 The views of the CYP Select Committee on Amplifying Children’s 
Voices 

 Response to the CYP Select Committee on Amplifying Children’s 
Voices 

 The views of the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 
on the Borough of Sanctuary Strategy 

11 - 20 

4.   Appointment of Directors to Catford Regeneration Partnership Limited 
 

21 - 43 

5.   Approval to confirm an Article 4 Direction to withdraw permitted 
development rights for the change of use from dwelling house (Use class 
C3) to small HMO's (Use Class C4) 
 

44 - 180 

6.   Tender for Council Insurances 
 

181 - 195 

7.   Network Links - Part 1 
 

196 - 201 

8.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

202 

9.   Network Links - Part 2 
 

203 - 205 

 
 

 
   

 
 
 

 
  

 
The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, 
committees may have to consider some business in private. 
 



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 8 March 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Damien Egan (Mayor), Brenda Dacres, Chris Barnham, 
Paul Bell, Sophie Davis, Amanda De Ryk, Louise Krupski, Kim Powell and James-
J Walsh 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Jennifer Daothong - Acting Chief Executive, Emma Aye-Kumi - Head 
of Governance and Committee Services, Melanie Dawson - Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andre Bourne and Councillor Juliet 
Campbell 
 
 
1. Minutes 

 
The Minutes of meeting of held on 8 February 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

2. Declaration of Interests 
 
None. 
 

3. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 
It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED that the Mayor and Cabinet agree 
to: 
 

 Note the comments of the Sustainable Development Committee on the 
Climate Emergency Action plan 

 Note the officer response included in the report at Item 17  

 Note the Response to the Housing Select Committee on Presentations by 
Social Housing Providers regarding their retrofitting work. 

 
4. Approval to Procure - Occupational Health Service and Employee 

Assistance Programme Provider 
 
Having considered an open officer report, Cllr De Ryk MOVED, Cllr Bell 
SECONDED and it was RESOLVED that Mayor & Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the re-procurement of an external provider to deliver an 
Occupational Timeline of engagement and decision-making  

 September 2015 – Current contract commenced  

 August 2019 – Extension of the contract approved by Mayor and Cabinet 
for 1 year to 30 August 2020  

 August 2020 – Extension approved by the Interim Executive Director of 
Corporate Services until 31 August 2021  

 April 2021 –
[...]
ard Contract for Agency Managed Service Provider 
 
Having considered open and closed officer reports, it was MOVED, SECONDED 
and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet award a contract to Matrix SCM Ltd to 
deliver a MSP for the provision of agency workers as required by the Council.  
 
This will be a direct award via the London Councils Collaboration contract. The 
annual estimated value of the contract is £23.7m. The contract term is proposed 
as a two-year contract from 1 July 2023 to 30 June 2025, with the option to extend 
for a further two years at the Council’s discretion. Therefore, the estimated total 
value would be £94.8m over the length of the entire contract, including 
discretionary extensions 
 

16. Reduction and Recycling Plan 2023-2025 
 
Having considered an open officer report, it was MOVED, SECONDED and 
RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet approve the Reduction and Recycling Plan 
actions and targets so that it can be submitted to the Greater London Authority 
(GLA) for approval by the Mayor of London 
 

17. Lewisham Climate Emergency Action Plan 
 
Having considered an open officer report, it was MOVED, SECONDED and 
RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet agree the response to the referral made by 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

6 

the Sustainable Development Select Committee following its meeting on 10 
January 2023 
 

18. Lewisham Modern Slavery Statement 2023-24 
 
Having considered an open officer report, it was MOVED, SECONDED and 
RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet approve the Modern Slavery Statement for 
2023-2024 as appended to the report 
 

19. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
All closed (Part 2) reports were considered alongside their open (Part 1) counterparts, 
therefore there was no need to exclude the Press and Public. 
 

20. Permission to extend Lead Neighbourhood Home Care contracts - Part 2 
 
Considered alongside Item 7. 
 

21. Housing Acquisition Programme for Homeless Households - Part 2 
 
Considered alongside Item 10. 
 

22. Provision of Bus 
[...]
o not. 

8. Climate change and environmental implications 

8.1 There are no direct climate change or environmental implications arising from the 
implementation of the recommendation in this report. 

9. Crime and disorder implications 

9.1 There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from the implementation of 
the recommendation in this report. 

10. Health and wellbeing implications  

10.1 There are no direct health and wellbeing implications arising from the implementation 
of the recommendation in this report. 

Background papers 

Amplifying the Voices of Chidlren and Young People – Children and Young People Select 
Committee, 15 March 2023 

Report contact: Ben Awkal, Scrutiny Manager, benjamin.awkal@lewisham.gov.uk 

 

Page 14

mailto:https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s108502/04%20Amplifying%20the%20Voices%20of%20Children%20Young%20People%20150323.pdf
mailto:benjamin.awkal@lewisham.gov.uk


 

 

 

Mayor and Cabinet 

 

 

 

Report title: Response to Children and Young People Select Committee 
referral of ideas to amplify children and young people’s voices within 

the Council  
 

Date: 18.04.2023 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Sara Rahman 

Outline and recommendations 

On 15 March 2023, the Children and Young People Select Committee received a report 
and heard oral evidence from officers and young people regarding amplifying young 
people’s voices within the council.  

This report is in response to a referral from Mayor and Cabinet directing officers to 
explore the feasibility of adopting suggestions in paragraph 4.1 made by young people 
who are already engaged with the council. 

 

Page 15



  

1. Summary 

1.1 Following a report to the Children and Young People Select Committee on ‘Amplifying 
the Voice of Children and Young People’, Mayor and Cabinet has asked officers to 
provide a response to the feaasibility of adopting the suggestions made in paragraph 
4.1 in
[...]
an improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 
 

Mayor and Cabinet 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

• Nomination of a new director by Exec Director for Place – April 2023 

1. Summary 

1.1. The Catford Regeneration Partnership Limited (CRPL) is a wholly owned 
company of Lewisham Council. The company was originally created in January 

Catford Regeneration Partnership Limited (CRPL)  

Director Appointment 

Date:  10th May 2023 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1.  

Ward(s) affected: Rushey Green/ Catford South 

Contributors: Director of Inclusive Regeneration; Head of Property, Estates and 
Capital Programmes. 

Outline and recommendations 

Outline and recommendations: 

This report seeks the appointment of a director for the wholly owned Council Company 
Catford Regeneration Partnership Limited (CRPL) following the resignation of two 
Directors.  

Recommendation:  

Mayor and Cabinet approves the appointment of John Bennett as Company Director to 
replace Zahur Khan, an officer Director who resigned from the role.  

Page 22

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

2010 to purchase the leasehold interests in and around the Catford Centre in 
order to manage and regenerate the assets to improve the economic, social and 
environmental wellbeing of the people of the London Borough of Lewisham (LBL). 
 

1.2. The day to day activities of the Company is managed by three Directors 
comprising two Council officers and a local Councillor supported by other Council 
employees in the Property, Estates and Capital Programme team. Following the 
resignation of two directors, it has been agreed to appoint a new officer director 
to support the only remaining director in managing and overseeing the activities 
of the compan
[...]
 of Strategic Planning 

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of this report is to inform Mayor and Cabinet about the outcome of the 
representation period on the making of a non-immediate Article 4 Direction to withdraw 
permitted development rights for the change of use from C3 dwelling houses to class C4 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO’s) for the remainder of the borough. 

This report fulfils stage 4 in the process of implementing a non-immediate Article 4 
Direction and seeks approval for the Director of Law to confirm the direction. 

If authorised for confirmation, the Article 4 Direction will take effect on 19th January 2024 
which is 12 months after notice of  the direction was published. 

It is recommended that Mayor and Cabinet: 

 Considers the responses to the consultation set out in Section 5. 
 

 Authorise the Director of Law and Corporate Governance to confirm the non-
immediate Article 4 Direction, which removes permitted development rights from 
C3 Dwelling Houses to C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) for the 
remainder of the borough. 
 

 Authorise the Director of Planning to carry out the statutory notification of the 
decision to confirm the Article 4 direction 

 

 Note the legal and financial implications set out in Section 6 and 7. 

Page 47



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. At its meeting of 6 July 2022, Mayor and Cabinet agreed the following 
recommendations to: 

 Note the contents of the 2022 HMO Review and Evidence Paper. 

 Approve the making of a non-immediate Article 4 Direction for the remainder of 
the borough to withdraw permitted development rights for the change of use from 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

17 December 2018  Housing Select Committee expressed strong support for a 
Small HMO Article 4 Direction for Lewisham’s southern 
wards of Belli
[...]
 the signed version of the Article 4 Direction published  was 
not dated. This was an omission. The legislation requires that a valid direction must be 
dated. 

1.9. In order to rectify this the council remade the Article 4 Direction and  recommenced 
consultation.  

1.10. This representation period was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the  
General Permitted Devlopment Order 2015 (GPDO) and ran from 18th January to 1st 
March 2023. 

1.11. The Council received 31 representations in total through the Citizen Space consultation 
portal.   

1.12. 84% of respondents (26 in total) who made a representation felt postiviely regarding 
the Article 4 Direction within this representation period.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that Mayor and Cabinet: 

 Note the responses to the consultation set out in Section 5. 

 Authorise the Director of Law and Corporate Governance to confirm the non-

Page 49

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

immediate Article 4 Direction, which removes permitted development rights from 
C3 Dwelling Houses to C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) for the 
remainder of the borough. 

 Authorise the Director of Planning to carry out the statutory notification of the 
decision to confirm the Article 4 direction 

 Note the legal and financial implications set out in Section 7 and 8.  

3. Policy Context 

Article 4 Directions  

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)  

3.1. The  National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out the Government’s planning 
policies for England and how these are expected to be applied. The NPPF advises that 
Article 4 Directions should be applied in a measured and targeted way. 

3.2. Paragraph 53 of the 2018 NPPF states: 

The use of Article 4 directions to remove national permitted develo
[...]
023 

Key decision: Yes  

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Executive Director of Corporate Resources. 

 

Outline and recommendations 

This report presents Mayor and Cabinet with information on the procurement of the 
Council’s contract for Network Links, and requests approval of the expenditure and for 

Brent to enter into the contract on the Council’s behalf. 

Mayor and Cabinet is recommended to: 

approve Brent entering into the contract with London Grid for Learning Trust for a period of 
five years, commencing 1 April 2023, on behalf of the Council. 

 approve the expenditure of up to a maximum value of £600,000 for the Lewisham 
element of the contract. 

 

 

Page 197



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

1. Summary 

Shared Technology Services (STS) is a shared ICT service comprising the three London 
Boroughs of Brent, Lewisham and Southwark. The governance of the service is set out in an 
Inter Authority Agreement (IAA). Lewisham Council joined with Brent Council to form the 
shared service in April 2016, and Southwark Council joined later, in November 2017. STS 
provides IT infrastructure management and support to the three partner councils. Additional 
supported services include networks, messaging and collaboration services, support for end-
user devices such as laptops, tablets and mobile phones, as well as providing the service desk 
to resolve IT-related incidents and requests. Brent is the lead council in the respect that it is 
the employer for all officers within STS and also carries out procurements and is the 
contracting authority on behalf of STS. The services provided by STS include the procurement 
and management of network links for each of the three councils and between the STS 
datacentres. The procurement is undertaken in accordance with the Procurement Protocols in 
the IAA. 

All th
[...]
 we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

(b) approves the expenditure of up to a maximum value of £600,000 for the Lewisham 
element of the contract. 

 

3. Background  

Shared Technology Services currently has two contracts for the provision of network links. 
These are with Vodafone Ltd and London Grid for Learning Trust. Both contracts expire on 31 
March 2023 and it therefore necessary to put a new contracting arrangements in place. 

4. The Procurement Process 

The procurement was conducted by Brent as Host Council in accordance with the 
procurement protocol in the Inter Authority Agreement. The contract will be entered into by 
Brent on behalf of itself, Lewisham and Southwark Councils. The Inter Authority Agreement 
entitles Brent to recover its costs in relation to the procurement and the costs of the resulting 
contract. 

It is proposed to replace the two contracts with a single contract in order to achieve economies 
of scale and management efficiencies. The options available to STS for the procurement of the 
contract are either to make a direct award to London Grid for Learning Trust using their single 
supplier framework with Virgin Media, or to carry out a tender. 

In order to determine the most advantageous route, a soft market testing exercise was 
conducted [by Brent] in whichfour suppliers participated. The information gathered from this 
exercise is primarily set out in Part 2 of this report. 

Further discussion and negotiation will take place with London Grid for Learning Trust (LGfL) 
on what they can provide from a social value perspective in respect of delivering this contract”. 

Following this exercise, the recommendation for the desired solution is that provided by 
London Grid for Learning Trust (LGfL). There are a number of reasons for this: 

 LGfL provided a comprehensive response to the soft-market test.  

 LGfL already has a good understanding of the STS network - being the
[...]
he Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 

 

10. Netowrk Links – Part 2 

 

 

 

Page 202

Agenda Item 8



Document is Restricted

Page 203

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declaration of Interests
	3 Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies
	MC referral response Amplifying the Voices of Children
	Comments of the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee on the Borough of Sanctuary strategy 020323

	4 Appointment of Directors to Catford Regeneration Partnership Limited
	Appendix 1 - CRPL Articles of Association
	Appendix 2 - Director Deed of Indmnity

	5 Approval to confirm an Article 4 Direction to withdraw permitted development rights for the change of use from dwelling house (Use class C3) to small HMO's (Use Class C4)
	20230420_MC_HMOArticle4Direction_DS_Final
	Appendix 1 HMO Review and Evidence Paper May 2022
	1. Introduction
	2016 Review
	2018 Review
	2022 Review

	2. Background
	3. HMO definitions
	4. Policy and legislative context
	National
	Planning Use Classes
	Article 4 Directions
	Regional
	Local

	5. Licensing
	6. Evidence: high and increasing demand for HMOs
	7. Evidence: quantity and spatial distribution of HMOs
	HMO licensing records
	Council tax records
	Planning records
	Planning enforcement records
	Comparison to neighbouring boroughs
	Predictive modelling

	8. Evidence: harm to local amenity and well-being of an area
	Overconcentration of HMOs
	Links between ASB, HMOs and the PRS
	Links between poor Housing Standards, HMOs and the PRS
	Community concerns
	Need for family housing

	9. Evidence summary
	10. Need for Article 4 Direction
	11. Options
	12. Conclusion
	13. Appendices
	Appendix 1: Existing Article 4 Direction boundary
	Appendix 2: Predicted HMOs in relation to new ward boundaries
	Appendix 3: Distribution of predicted HMOs by new wards
	Appendix 4: Predicted HMO over concentrations in relation to new ward boundaries


	Appendix 2 Article 4 Direction Boundary_May
	Appendix 3 FinalSEAScreeningAssessment_HMOArticle4
	Appendix 4 Schedule of representations and responses
	Appendix 5 Making of the HMO Article 4 Direction Jan 2023

	6 Tender for Council Insurances
	Council insuranceAuthority to Procure Report MC final cleared version
	Council insuranceDraft Tender Timetable
	COuncil insurance Appendix 2  Premium Breakdown for ATP report

	7 Network Links - Part 1
	Mayor and Cabinet May - Network Links Part 1

	8 Exclusion of Press and Public
	9 Network Links - Part 2





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 10 May 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Damien Egan (Mayor), Brenda Dacres, Chris Barnham, 
Paul Bell, Juliet Campbell, Amanda De Ryk, Louise Krupski and Kim Powell 
 
MEMBER(S) JOINING REMOTELY:  

     Councillor Sophie Davis, Cabinet Member for Housing Management, 
Homelessness and Community Safety; and 

     Councillor James-J Walsh Culture, Cabinet Member for Leisure, and 
Communication (job share). 

 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Monitoring Officer, Executive Director for Corporate Resources, 
Executive Director for Children and Young People, Housing Officials, and Senior 
Committee Manager. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andre Bourne. 
 
 
1. Minutes 

 
It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED that the Minutes of the last meeting 
held on Wednesday, 8 March 2023 were agreed. 
 

2. Declaration of Interests 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 
3.1 Mayor, Damien Egan introduced the Item and announced that a referral 

together with an officer’s response had been received from the Children and 
Yong People Select Committee (CYPSC) on “Amplifying Children’s Voices”.   

 
3.1.2 Speaking on the referral, Councillor Chris Barnham, Cabinet Member for 

Children and Young People invited the Mayor and Cabinet to note and 
approve the officer’s report, highlighting the following: 

 

 That the amplification of children and young people’s voices was 
relevant because of the significantly high number of the borough’s 
population currently under 16, and the Council’s manifesto to build on 
the Young Mayor’s programme.    

 That a working group, which included Lewisham’s Young Advisers, 
had been set up by officers to build on the recommendations in the 
officer’s report, with a view to bring further proposals to the Mayor 
and Cabinet aimed at enhancing the voices of children and young 
people in policy development and delivery across the spectrum of the 
Council’s work.  



 

 
 
 

2 

3.2 The Mayor announced that another referral was received from the Safer 
Stronger Communities Select Committee (SSCSC) relating to “Borough of 
Sanctuary”.   

 
3.2.1 Councillor Liam Shrivastava, the Vice-Chair of the SSCSC addressed the 

meeting on the second referral, advising that at its meeting on 2 March 
2023, the SSCSC received an update report on matters relating to referral.  
It was stated: 

 

 That the SSCSC welcomed information that efforts had been made to 
reinforce the Council’s commitment by the reinstatement of a 
dedicated officer resource to drive the delivery of the Borough of 
Sanctuary strategy. 

 That the SSCSC commended the work of the local voluntary and 
community sector to help safeguard and support sanctuary seekers in 
Lewisham. 

 That the SSCSC endorsed the work undertaken by the Action for 
Refugee in Lewisham, and the Lewisham’s Refugee and Migrant 
Network (LRMN) regarding front-line support provision, and the Safer 
Surgeries Campaign. 

 
3.2.2 Councillor Shrivastava continued by stating that the SSCSC understood 

that the Council’s strategy as a Borough of Sanctuary was strong but felt 
that the delivery was not as effective as it could be.  Thus, the SSCSC’s 
referral contained 9 recommendations which the Council could adopt if it 
were to meet its Borough of Sanctuary ambitions.  Commenting on some of 
the recommendations, Councillor Shrivastava asked the meeting to note the 
following: 
 

 That the SSCSC recognised restrictions and exemptions regarding to 
‘no recourse to public funds’ (NRPF).  Thus, the SSCSC had 
recommended: 
o   That officers should take a proactive approach when assessing 

claims regarding statutory duties relating (NRPF). 
o   That officers should keep lines of communication open with 

advocacy organisations to help anticipate issues to support 
sanctuary seekers, including early help for families with complex 
needs. 

 That the SSCSC acknowledged that some of the Home Office’s 
policies directly contravened sanctuary principles.  Thus, the SSCSC 
had recommended: 
o   That training, like the type of the Safer Surgeries’ work 

undertaken with local General Practitioners would be useful to 
enhance knowledge and skills of front-line service staff. 

 That the SSCSC felt that collaborative working would help delivery 
partners to share best practice and identify patterns and challenges 
that could present themselves in different councils.  Thus, the SSCSC 
had recommended: 
o   That the Council should appoint a person to act as a champion 

for migrants and refugees in Lewisham.  It was stated that the 



 

 
 
 

3 

person to be appointed, in addition to acting as a critical friend to 
the Council and its partners, would be expected to work 
collaboratively with the nation-wide migrant champions’ network 
managed by the Joint Council for the Welfare of Immigrants. 
 

3.2.3 In closing, Councillor Shrivastava informed the meeting that since the 
recommendation was agreed for an update on the use of migration 
dispersal funding, the SSCSC had received and welcomed a report by the 
Borough of Sanctuary Manager as follows: 

 

 That as well as using the asylum dispersal grant for funding the 
Council’s services which asylum seekers could access, the Council 
was considering transferring some of the funding to further strengthen 
work relating to the Borough of Sanctuary strategy. 

 
3.3 Commenting on the SSCSC’s referral, Councillor Juliet Campbell, Cabinet 

Member for Communities, Refugees and Wellbeing expressed an 
appreciation to Members of the SSCSC for formulating recommendations to 
build on the work of the Council as a leading borough of sanctuary, and she 
asked the meeting to note the following:  
 

 That the Council had produced a comprehensive action plan to 
progress with its work as a Borough of Sanctuary, in addition to a 
series of works planned across departments and with the voluntary 
sector. 

 That discussion to recruit a Migration Champion was underway, with 
an expectation that the job holder would work collaboratively with the 
Sanctuary Officer to progress with the Borough of Sanctuary’s 
strategy. 

 That the Sanctuary Officer, since starting work in January 2023, had 
met objectives regarding the work which the Council was doing as a 
sanctuary borough.  Thus, the migration dispersal fund was effectively 
utilised. 

 
It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet  

 

 Direct officers to explore the feasibility of adopting suggestions in 
paragraph 4.1 of the report made by young people who were already 
engaged with the Council and to report back to the Children and 
Young People Select Committee. 

 Note comments and views of the Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee on the Borough of Sanctuary strategy, and that officers 
should provide a formal response on the matter to Mayor and Cabinet 
before reporting back to the Committee. 

 
4. Appointment of Directors to Catford Regeneration Partnership Limited 

 
4.1 Councillor Brenda Dacres, the Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Housing Development and Planning introduced the report, with a 
recommendation to appoint a director for the wholly-owned council 



 

 
 
 

4 

company, Catford Regeneration Partnership Limited, otherwise known as 
the CRPL, following the resignation of two directors. 

 
4.2 Councillor Dacres gave a background about the CRPL and highlighted the 

rationale for the proposed appointment.  The following were noted: 
 

 That the CRPL was created in January 2010 to purchase the 
leasehold interest in and around the Catford Centre to manage and 
regenerate the assets, with a view to improve the economic, social, 
and environmental well-being of residents. 

 That since the creation of CRPL, work had commenced to reinvigorate 
the Catford Town Centre, including the introduction of the Catford 
Library and the Catford Mews. 

 That the appointment, as recommended, was necessary to progress 
with the aims of the Catford Town Centre’s framework and to ensure 
the continued success of the CRPL. 

 
It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet 
approve the appointment of John Bennett as Company Director to replace 
Zahur Khan, an officer Director who resigned from the role. 

 
5. Approval to confirm an Article 4 Direction to withdraw permitted 

development rights for the change of use from dwelling house (Use class 
C3) to small HMO's (Use Class C4) 
 
5.1 The meeting received an update report by Councillor Brenda Dacres, the 

Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Housing Development and Planning 
relating to the outcome of representation of making a non-immediate Article 
4 Direction for Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMOs) in the remainder of 
the borough.   
 

5.2 In introducing the recommendations, Councillor Dacres advised as follows: 
 

 That under Permitted Development Rights, individuals could convert a 
family dwelling to a small HMO of a maximum of six individuals without 
a planning permission without the need of a planning application. 

 That although exempt dwellings were not covered by Article 4, it 
should be recognised that HMOs were supporting the Council to 
manage its housing supplies, as they represented a legitimate form of 
housing in the London Plan and the Local Plan.  

 That Article 4 proposals would not only enable the Council to 
determine if HMOs were good quality and in a suitable location but 
would be able help prevent concentrations in certain areas within the 
borough.  Thus, 81% of respondents who made representations were 
supportive of the proposals which would require individuals to apply for 
HMOs as part of the Council’s planning process alongside its licensing 
scheme. 

 That if the recommendations were approved, the policy would come 
into force on 19 January 2024, which would be 12 months after the 
Article 4 direction would have been published. 



 

 
 
 

5 

 
It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet 
considered the responses to the consultation set out in Section 5 of the 
report, and: 
 

   Authorise the Director of Law and Corporate Governance to confirm the 
non-immediate Article 4 Direction, which removes permitted 
development rights from C3 Dwelling Houses to C4 Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) for the remainder of the borough. 

   Authorise the Director of Planning to carry out the statutory notification 
of the decision to confirm the Article 4 direction 

   Note the legal and financial implications set out in Sections 6 and 7 of 
the report. 

 
6. Tender for Council Insurances 

 
5.1 The meeting received an update report by Councillor Brenda Dacres, the 

Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Housing Development and Planning 
relating to the outcome of representation of making a non-immediate Article 
4 Direction for Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMOs) in the remainder of 
the borough.   
 

5.2 In introducing the recommendations, Councillor Dacres advised as follows: 
 

 That under Permitted Development Rights, individuals could convert a 
family dwelling to a small HMO of a maximum of six individuals without 
a planning permission without the need of a planning application. 

 That although exempt dwellings were not covered by Article 4, it 
should be recognised that HMOs were supporting the Council to 
manage its housing supplies, as they represented a legitimate form of 
housing in the London Plan and the Local Plan.  

 That Article 4 proposals would not only enable the Council to 
determine if HMOs were of good quality and in a suitable location but 
would be able to prevent their concentrations in certain areas within 
the borough.  Thus, 81% of respondents who made representations 
were supportive of the proposals which would require individuals to 
apply for HMOs as part of the Council’s planning process alongside its 
licensing scheme. 

 That if the recommendations were approved, the policy would come 
into force on 19 January 2024, which would be 12 months after the 
Article 4 direction would have been published. 

 
It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet 
considered the responses to the consultation set out in Section 5 of the 
report, and: 

 

 Authorise the Director of Law and Corporate Governance to confirm 
the non-immediate Article 4 Direction, which removes permitted 
development rights from C3 Dwelling Houses to C4 Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) for the remainder of the borough. 



 

 
 
 

6 

 Authorise the Director of Planning to carry out the statutory notification 
of the decision to confirm the Article 4 direction 

 Note the legal and financial implications set out in Sections 6 and 7 of 
the report. 

 
7. Network Links - Part 1 

 
7.1 Councillor Amanda De Ryk, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy 

introduced the report.  She highlighted proposals for Shared Technology 
Services (STS) comprising London boroughs of Brent, Lewisham, and 
Southwark for contracts due to expire on 31 March 2024, and asked the 
meeting to note the following: 

 

 That the STS would enhance digital inclusion through the provision of 
network connections to the Council’s multiple sites for internet access. 

 That because of the proposals, the Council would achieve economies 
of scale by having a single contract, as opposed to current 
arrangements for two contracts. 

 That in addition to benefits of some free-of-charge broadband lines to 
deliver connectivity to remote sites, further discussions and 
negotiations were underway between the Council’s officers and the 
provider, London Grid for Learning Trust, about what they could 
provide from a social value perspective in respect of delivering the 
contract. 

 
7.2 In closing, Councillor De Ryk informed the meeting that the Council was 

reviewing its policies, with a view to reassess how it would secure wider 
social value in its commissioning arrangements across departments, and a 
report on the matter would be submitted to Mayor and Cabinet in due 
course. 

 
It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED that Mayor and Cabinet: 

 

 Approve Brent entering into the contract with London Grid for Learning 
Trust for a period of five years, commencing 1 April 2023, on behalf of 
the Council. 

 Approve the expenditure of up to a maximum value of £600,000 for the 
Lewisham element of the contract. 

 
8. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
All closed (Part 2) reports were considered alongside their open (Part 1) 
counterparts, therefore there was no need to exclude the Press and Public. 
 

9. Network Links - Part 2 
 
Considered alongside item 7. 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

7 

 
____________________ 

Chair 


